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PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, SEPTEMBER 3, 2013:  On a motion by 

Commissioner Wagner, seconded by Commissioner Hyra, the Planning Commission voted to 

recommend approval of the request, subject to compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances, 

staff recommendations and one additional condition.  The motion carried on a vote of 7 to 0. 

The Planning Commission added the following two conditions:  

 

9.  CONDITION ADDED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION: The applicant shall 

routinely communicate to new and existing residents that they should maximize the use of 

on-site parking. (PC) 
 

10. CONDITION ADDED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION: The applicant shall 

cooperate with the City in the event that the City constructs a sidewalk on their property 

along the Hancock Avenue frontage. (PC) 

 

Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with the staff analysis. 

 

Speakers: Duncan Blair, Attorney for the Applicant 

 

 Application General Data 

 

Consideration of a request for a 

parking reduction.  

Planning Commission 

Hearing: 

September 3, 2013 

 

City Council  

Hearing: 

September 21,2013 

Address: 

4 W. Nelson  

1502 & 1512 Commonwealth Ave. 

 

Zone: 

 

RA/Residential Multi-Family 

Applicant: 

AHDC Acquisition I,  LLC 

by Duncan Blair, Esquire 

Small Area Plan: Potomac West 

Purpose of the Application: 

A request for a Special Use Permit for a parking reduction pursuant to Sect. 7-700 provision for 

affordable Housing. 

 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 

ordinances and staff’s recommendations. 

Staff Reviewers: Patricia Escher, AICP, Principal Planner 

                             patricia.escher@alexandriava.gov 

mailto:patricia.escher@alexandriava.gov
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Carol Jackson, Applicant and representative for AHDC. 

 

Mary Battey, 101 W, Alexandria Avenue spoke about the Lacy Court Apartments.  She requested 

that the existing dumpster be screened from view and expressed concern about the potential 

hazard for the children due to the lack of a sidewalk on the apartment’s Hancock Avenue 

frontage. 

 

Philip Matyas, 219 N. Pitt Street inquired about the status of the organization, whether it was a 

non-profit and if there could be a competitive RFP process to ensure an economical bidding 

process for the renovations. 
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I. DISCUSSION   
 

Staff is recommending approval of a request for a Special Use Permit for a parking reduction for 

44 units affordable housing units within the Lacy Court Apartments located at 4, 6 and 8 West 

Nelson Avenue and 1502, 1506, 1512 and1516 Commonwealth Avenue.   

 

This Special Use Permit is being processed concurrently with two other parking reduction 

requests. The three parking reduction applications are for Longview Terrace, Arbelo and Lacy 

Court apartments, located in three distinct areas within the City and all owned by one applicant, 

Alexandria Housing Development Corporation (AHDC).  The report for SUP#2103-0043 will 

serve as the master report for these parking reduction applications, giving the shared background 

information. This report will specifically address SUP #2013-0045 and a separate report will 

specifically address SUP #2013-0044. 

 

 

 PROJECT SPECIFIC BACKGROUND       

     

In 2006 and 2007, Robert Pierre Johnson Housing Development Corporation (RPJ) purchased 

Longview Terrace, Arbelo and Lacy Court properties with financial assistance from the City to 

preserve affordable housing in Alexandria. City Council approved the sale of the three properties 

to the applicant, AHDC, in June 2011. These properties all have deed/loan restrictions for a 

period of forty years from the original purchase date to ensure their continued preservation and 

operation as affordable housing.  (Refer to staff report SUP # 2013-0043 for additional 

background information.) A new City loan agreement and deed restrictions to be placed on the 

properties will further extend the affordability period for forty years from the date the new loan 

document is executed.  

 

 

PROPOSAL 

 

The applicant, Alexandria Housing Development Corporation (ADHC), is requesting a Special 

Use Permit for a parking reduction for these 44 units of low to moderate income, multi-family 

residences. The request is based solely upon Section 7-700 which allows the property owners of 

affordable housing units the ability to request relief from the Zoning Ordinance current parking 

requirements.  

 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

While there are three separate sites, they are all within close proximity to each other. The 

apartments on W. Nelson Avenue are directly to the south of the two other properties and all abut 

Commonwealth Avenue. The two properties fronting on Commonwealth Avenue are separated 

by a common alleyway. The surrounding area is a mixture of multi-family, townhouse and single 

family residences along with some neighborhood serving retail. The properties are bound by 
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Commonwealth Avenue to the east, Hancock Avenue to the west, W. Nelson Avenue the south 

and Monroe Avenue to the north.  The properties range from 13,000 sq. ft. up to 32,500 sq. ft. 

The W. Nelson property contains 20 units with one and two bedroom apartments. The 

Commonwealth Avenue properties contain 24 units with studios and 3 bedroom apartments. 

 

Upon a site visit, it was apparent that there are some grassy areas that need maintenance. One 

area in front of the buildings was a dirt path used by the residents.  Since it is well used, it should 

be more formalized with gravel and a defined edge. The other was a bare spot in the lawn area 

which should be replanted as part of the property’s upcoming rehabilitation.  

 

 

PARKING 

 

Pursuant to Section 8-200(F) (1), this residential development is not required to provide parking 

because the apartments were built in 1954, prior to the 1963 adoption of parking requirements in 

the Zoning Ordinance. However, if the buildings are substantially renovated as is being 

proposed, they are required to comply with the current requirements for parking.   Based on 

current parking requirements, the applicant is requesting the approval of a 53 parking space 

reduction because the Commonwealth Avenue properties simply cannot physically accommodate 

additional parking and while the W. Nelson Avenue may be able to provide additional parking; 

their existing parking lot is currently underutilized. The sites would maintain 33 parking spaces 

on or adjacent to the site for the use of their residents which is a 62% parking reduction from the 

current standards of the Zoning Ordinance. The ordinance parking requirements are based upon 

the number of bedrooms for the multi-family buildings, the more bedrooms, the more parking 

spaces required. The ordinance would require a total 86 parking spaces, almost 2 parking spaces 

per unit.  

 

 

ZONING 

 

The subject property is located in the RA / Residential Multi-Family Zone. Section 6-602 (D) of 

the Zoning Ordinance allows multi-family dwellings in the RA zone as a permitted use. Pursuant 

to Section 8-200(F) (1) these structures’ parking configurations are “grandfathered” or a legal 

use since they were built prior to 1963 when the City adopted parking requirements. The 

buildings are also a noncomplying structures because they may not meet one or more of the 

current zoning regulations regarding maximum density, open space, setbacks, etc. 

 

 

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 

The proposed use is consistent with the Potomac West Small Area Plan which designates the 

property for multi-family residential use and complies with the goal to “strengthen and preserve 

existing residential communities”. This application acknowledges these existing legal uses and 

promotes maintaining them as a necessary affordable housing stock, facilitating the City’s goal 
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of maintaining social and economic diversity.  

 

 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

Staff supports the parking reduction and recommends approval of the request as these properties 

have been in their current configuration/occupancy for numerous years.  The properties are 

located on a DASH bus line and are less than one mile to a metro station. While the intended 

renovations will improve the physical appearance of the buildings, it will not increase the size of 

number of the units and should not have a negative impact on the neighborhood.  

 

A parking reduction pursuant to Section 7-700 is viewed as an incentive for developers to 

provide/retain low and moderate income housing units.  Section 7-702 has specific criteria to 

guide staff when reviewing this type of request and is listed below. 

 

Section 7-702 states that: 

Increases in allowable floor area ratio, density and height and reductions in required off-street 

parking may be allowed for a building which contains one or more dwelling units or a project 

which includes one or more such buildings through a special use permit when:  

 

(A) The applicant for the special use permit commits to providing low- and moderate-income 

sales or rental housing units in conjunction with the building or project which is the 

subject of the permit application.  

 

In July 2011, AHDC purchased the subject site from RPJ which was encumbered with a 

deed restriction limiting the use of this property to rental units with a maximum rents 

between 50% and 60% of the regional AMI for a period of forty years commencing 

forward from August 14th of 2006. This restriction runs with the land even in the event of 

its transference to another property owner. When AHDC undertakes the proposed 

rehabilitation, which is part of a refinancing of three former RPJ properties, a new deed 

restriction will be placed on the property to further extend the required affordability 

period. Staff has included a recommendation within the report citing this restriction to be 

included as part of the Special Use Permit approval process. 

 

(B) The applicant for the special use permit agrees and provides sufficient assurance, by way 

of contract, deed or other recorded instrument acceptable to the city attorney, that the 

low-and/or moderate-income housing units to be provided will remain in these categories 

for the period of time specified in the special use permit.  

 

A copy of the previous loan agreement was part of an application packet submitted to the 

City Council in June of this year when AHDC presented their proposed refinancing and 
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renovation plan. These documents were reviewed by City staff. Staff understands that a 

new City loan agreement and deed restriction will further extend the term of the 

affordability period, from forty years whenever that loan closes.   

 

 

(C) City council determines that the building or project which is subject to the special use 

permit, with the increase in allowable floor area ratio, density and height and the 

reduction in required off-street parking, meets the standards for the issuance of a special 

use permit set forth in section 11-500  

 

Staff has reviewed the application and believes that it is in compliance with the above 

referenced section of the Zoning Ordinance as it will; 

 Not adversely affect the health, safety of persons residing or working in the 

neighborhood; 

 Not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements 

in the neighborhood; and 

 Substantially complies with the Small Area Plan. 

 

The applicant has provided staff with updated parking information and a resident parking survey. 

The residential survey, of which 1/3 of the residents responded, indicates that some of the 

residents own more than one car. However, the parking lot for the W. Nelson Avenue apartments 

is underutilized with thirteen of the twenty spaces being occupied during peak demand. 

Furthermore, W. Nelson Avenue property complies with the Zoning Ordinance open space 

requirements and placing more parking spaces on site would place the property out of 

compliance.  

 

It is noted that the on-site parking lots serving the apartment complexes at 1502 -1516 

Commonwealth Avenue appear to be well utilized and typically are at capacity.  Some on-street 

overflow parking is expected from these units, however, available nearby on-street parking is 

adequate to meet the overflow demand. The request is for .75 space per unit, well within City 

staff’s the documented ratios.  

 

The proposed renovation of the apartment building, which may necessitate the parking reduction, 

will not result in additional apartment units.  No additional parking demand after completion of 

the renovations is expected when compared to the existing parking demand for the apartments. 

 

 

III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

 

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 

the following conditions: 

 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/12429/level2/ARTXIDEAPPR_DIVBDEAP.html#ARTXIDEAPPR_DIVBDEAP_S11-500SPUSPE
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1. The Special Use Permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any corporation in 

which the applicant has a controlling interest. (P&Z) 

 

2. The applicant shall conduct employee training sessions on an ongoing basis, including as 

part of any employee orientation, to discuss all SUP provisions and requirements. (P&Z) 

 

3. The Special Use Permit shall remain valid for the specified time and includes all the 

restrictions of the loan agreement between the City of Alexandria and Robert Pierre 

Johnson Housing Development Corporation of the National Capitol Area approved by the 

City on July 5, 2007 and transferred to ADHC in 2011. (P&Z, Housing) 
 

4. The applicant shall provide a minimum of ten bicycle racks (twenty spaces) on site. 

(P&Z) 
 

5. All air condition units will be screened from public right of way. (P&Z) 
 

6. All loudspeakers shall be prohibited from the exterior of the building, and no amplified 

sounds shall be audible at the property line. (T&ES) 

 

7. Grassy areas that are worn shall be replanted or a more formalized path provided.(P&Z)  
 

8. The Director of Planning and Zoning shall review the Special Use Permit one year after 

approval, and shall docket the matter for consideration by the Planning Commission and 

City Council if: (a) there have been documented violations of the permit conditions 

which were not corrected immediately, constitute repeat violations or which create a 

direct and immediate adverse zoning impact on the surrounding community; (b) the 

director has received a request from any person to docket the permit for review as the 

result of a complaint that rises to the level of a violation of the permit conditions, or (c) 

the director has determined that there are problems with the operation of the use and that 

new or revised conditions are needed.  (P&Z)  
 

9. CONDITION ADDED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION: The applicant shall 

routinely communicate to new and existing residents that they should maximize the use 

of on-site parking. (PC) 
 

10. CONDITION ADDED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION: The applicant shall 

cooperate with the City in the event that the City constructs a sidewalk on their property 

along the Hancock Avenue frontage. (PC) 

 

 

 

 

 

STAFF: Karl Moritz, Deputy Director, Department of Planning and Zoning 

 Patricia Escher, AICP, Principal Planner 
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_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Note: In accordance with Section 11-506(C) of the Zoning Ordinance, operation shall be 

commenced within 18 months of the date of granting of a Special Use Permit by City Council or 

the Special Use Permit shall become void.  
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Site Photographs 
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City Code Requirements: 
 

1. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 

line. (T&ES) 

 






































































